
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 

Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford 

0113 39 51712 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
P Grahame 
M Iqbal 
N Taggart 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

J Bale (Chair) 
G Latty 
 

J Elliott 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
 M Wilkinson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda and 
reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would 
be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its public 

disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or by 

Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 

be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so t
[...]
any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26TH 
NOVEMBER 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26th November 2008. 
 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Standards Committee 
meeting held on 16th December 2008. 
 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  INFORMATION SECURITY UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing Members with an immediate update on 
the actions taken to-date in light of recent 
information security breaches, seeking comments 
from Members on these actions, and agreement to 
submit a report to the next meeting of the 
Committee with findings, recommendations and 
associated action plans from the internal 
investigations into both breaches. 
 

13 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

 10.4(3) EASEL DECISIONS UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Head of the East Project 
Office, Regeneration Service introducing the 
decision making arrangements for the EASEL Joint 
Venture Company which were approved by 
Executive Board on 5th November 2008. 
 

39 - 
110 

9   
 

  INDEPENDENCE, WELLBEING AND CHOICE 
INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
2008 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services advising Members of the production by 
the Commission for Social Care Inspectorate of the 
outcome of the  Independence Wellbeing and 
Choice Inspection of Leeds Adult Social Care 
conducted in the Summer of 2008 and reported to 
the Executive Board of the Council on the 3rd 
December 2008. 
 

111 - 
196 

10   
 

  HALF YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
2008/09 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the issues raised by 
Internal Audit in the half year annual report for 
2008/09. 
 

197 - 
212 

11   
 

  KPMG AUDIT OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
MANAGEMENT AT THE COUNCIL 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
summarising the key findings from KPMG’s recent 
audit of the Council’s Business Continuity 
Management arrangements. 
 

213 - 
242 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme for the remainder of the 2008/09 
municipal year. 
 
 

243 - 
252 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26th November, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, G Driver, J Elliott, 
G Latty, N Taggart, C Campbell and 
G Kirkland 
 

 Co-optee   
Mr M Wilkinson 

 
Apologies Councillor M Iqbal  

 
 
 
 

54 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

56 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

57 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Latty declared a personal interest in item 9 of the agenda (Minute 
63 refers) as Chair of Plans Panel (East). 
 
Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in item 10 of the agenda 
(Minute 64 refers) as a member of Aire Valley Homes ALMO. 
 
(Councillor Blackburn arrived during this item.) 
 

58 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Iqbal. 
 

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 22nd October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 22nd October 2008 be approved as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 

 

 
60 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 50 (Update Report on Risk Management Arrangements), it 
was confirmed that a report regarding the audit of the decision making 
process would be presented at the next Committee meeting. 
 
Further to Minute 51 (Information Security), some Members reiterated the 
need for the Council’s wholly owned subsidiaries to adhere to the same 
information governance standards as the Council. It was agreed that the 
further report to be presented to the Committee regarding information security 
should also address this issue. 
 

61 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

Members’ attention was drawn to the items regarding Town and Parish 
Councils. It was reported that this work had been undertaken in order to try to 
minimise the number of complaints received against Town and Parish 
Councils. Members were also informed that the Council had been shortlisted 
in the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category of the Local Government Chronicle 
Awards 2009. 
 

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 
16th October 2008 be noted. 
 

62 Update on Business Continuity Arrangements at East Moor Secure 
Children’s Centre  

 
The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources providing the Committee with an update on the efforts made by the 
Risk Management Unit (RMU) over the last 12 months to work with staff within 
the East Moor Secure Children’s Centre to draw up a Business Continuity 
Plan. 
 
The need to ensure that staff at East Moor Secure Children’s Centre 
understand the importance of the Business Continuity Plan was highlighted to 
the committee.  The Director of Children’s Services, who was also present for 
this item, apologised for the delays which had occurred and provided the 
Committee with assurance that, following her personal intervention, the Plan 
would be signed off by January 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reassurances provided by the Director of Children’s 
Services 
[...]
overnance Services undertook to liaise with the Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) in order to feed these comments back on behalf of the 
committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) reconsiders the use of the term 

‘portfolio’;  
(b) That the Head of Governance Services liaises with the Chief Officer 

(Financial Management) in order to feed back the Committee’s 
comments regarding financial management procedures; and 

(c) That the work officers have undertaken to improve the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements be noted. 

 
66 Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships - Annual Review 

2008/09  
 

(Councillor Campbell left the meeting prior to the consideration of this item.) 
 
The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) detailing the annual review 
of the Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships, and 
recommending amendments to the Framework. 
 
It was reported that the Corporate Governance Board had agreed that the 
specific governance requirements should be detailed in the Framework, and 
that an exception procedure would be applied where necessary. 
 
Some Members highlighted the importance of the partnerships’ work 
programme being made available before decisions were made, and it was 
agreed that officers would amend the associated toolkit in order to address 
this issue. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the annual review of the Governance Framework for Significant 

Partnerships, and the suggested amendments following the review, be 
noted. 

 
67 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 

 

It was confirmed that an additional meeting of the Committee would be held 
on Wednesday 11th February 2009, and that a rearranged meeting date for 
April 2009 would be confirmed in due course. 
  
RESOLVED – That the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
E Nash 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Rosemary Greaves and Councillor J Elliott 
 
36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
38 Late items  

The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda a 
report regarding the Review of Local Assessment Procedures (Minute 44 
refers). This item was not available at the time of the agenda despatch 
because officers were still awaiting some responses from consultees.  
 
An amended Conservative Group response and the Liberal Democrat Group 
response to the Model Code Consultation (Minute 48 refers) were also 
accepted for inclusion on the agenda. These items were not available at the 
time of the agenda despatch and required urgent consideration as they were 
required in order for Members to effectively consider the report regarding the 
Consultation of the Code of Conduct for Members and Officers. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

39 Declaration of interests  
There were no declarations made at this point, however declarations of 
interest were made at a later point in the meeting (Minute 43 refers). 

 
40 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 16th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 34, Members were informed that the Council had been 
shortlisted in the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category of the Local Government 
Chronicle Awards 2009, and the Chair and the Senior Corporate Governance 
Officer had given a presentation to the Panel on 5th December. The winners 
are due to be announced in Spring 2009. 

 
41 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 29th September 2008, 22nd October 2008 and 26th November 2008 
were received and noted.  
 
Further to Minute 38, the Chair reported that the Local Government 
Ombudsman would contact the Standards Committee if a relevant issue was 
raised with her office.  
 
Further to Minute 51, the Head of Governance Services informed Members 
that a report regarding the lessons learned from the Council’s recent data loss 
incidents would be presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 21st January 2009. 

 
42 Annual Report Regarding the Code of Practice for Determining Planning 
Applications for the 2007/08 Municipal Year  

The Chief Planning Officer presented a report providing information to the 
Standards Committee in relation to the monitoring requirements of the Code 
of Practice for determining planning matters, and seeking approval to the 
proposed amendments to the Code of Practice. 
 
Members raised concerns that pre-application discussions were not always 
held, however they were informed that the Protocol for Pre-Application 
discussions had only been in place for 2 months, therefore any applications 
made prior to this would not have been
[...]
at used for election returns; and 

• Question 19 – to clarify that the Standards Committee feel that 
qualifying employees should not have to publicly register their home 
addresses, as this would be disproportionate. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved that: 
(a) The draft consultation response be amended to reflect the discussions 

held. 
 
(Councillors Nash and Priestley left the meeting at 6.00pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 

 
49 Standards Board for England Annual Assembly  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
advising Members of the Committee of the Seventh Annual Assembly of 
Standards Committees which took place on 13th and 14th October 2008 at the 
International Convention Centre in Birmingham. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
contents of the report and the newsletters attached at Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
50 Standards Committee Work Programme  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 

Page 12



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 21 January 2009 
 
Subject: Information Security Update 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with an immediate update 

on the actions taken to-date in light of recent information security breaches (loss of 
a Council memory stick and the loss of a Council laptop), to seek comments from 
Members on these actions, and agreement to submit a report to the next meeting of 
the Committee with findings, recommendations and associated action plans from 
the internal inv
[...]
ed the six broad areas 
of information governance including that pertaining to information security. 

 
4.2 As part of the delivery of the Information Governance Framework, and as outlined in 

paragraph 3.3 above, an Information Security Policy has also recently been 
approved (see Appendix 4).  This provides the policy framework within which the 
actions taken to-date and those planned to be reported at the next meeting of the 
Committee are/will be implemented.    

Page 14



4.3 Given the above, there are no further policy or governance implications as a result 
of this report.  

 
5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The resource requirements for delivering the contents of the Information 

Governance Framework were outlined to Executive Board in November 2008.  
These are currently being considered as part of the Council’s 2009/10 budget 
setting process. There are no additional or further resource requirements as a result 
of this report. 

 
5.2 There are no legal implications from this report. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to comment on the actions 

taken to-date to mitigate the risk of recent information security breaches happening 
again. 

 
6.2 Further to this, Members are asked to agree to a report detailing the findings and 

recommendations (and associated action plans) from the investigations undertaken 
into the two recent breaches to be presented to the Committee’s next meeting (11th 
February) for their approval and subsequent monitoring. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Data Handling Guidelines
updated 19th December 2008

This document summarises the information you need to know in order to 

ensure that you handle the council's data and information safely and securely.

In 2007 CLT approved eight principles that reflect the council’s vision for how we collect,

store, use and share our information and knowledge. These principles are:

We share informatio
[...]
n the council’s constitution. 

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no direct legal or resource implications identified in this report. 

Page 40



6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 This report concludes that decisions required to allow the EASEL JVCo to operate 
are still subject to the council’s constitutional decision making rules. 

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the Committee consider the arrangements which were approved by Executive 
Board with regards to the governance arrangements for the EASEL Joint Venture 
Company.

Background Papers 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee April 2008 “Governance 
arrangements for the EASEL regeneration project”. 

Report to Executive Board November 2008 “EASEL Joint Venture Partnership” (Appendices 
7 and 8 to this report are  exempt/confidential under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4.3 as stated in the report). 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Originator: Stephen Boyle 

Tel: 50924 

Report of the Directors of Environment and Neighbourhoods and City Development

Executive Board 

Date: 5th November 2008 

Subject: EASEL Joint Venture Partnership 

Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report)

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap  

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Temple Newsam 
Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Gipton and Harehills 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

Not for Publication: Appendices 7 and 8 to this report are  exempt/confidential under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3 as stated in the report. 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report seeks approval from Executive board for the council to go into partnership with 
Bellway by setting up a Joint Venture Company (JVCo) to deliver regen
[...]
Care Inspection 

(CSCI) Independence Wellbeing and Choice inspection for 2007-2009 which took place 

between 29th July and 6th August 2008. There is a requirement to prepare an action plan 

relating to the recommendations which are made by the report. Progress on the implementation 

of the action plan will be monitored by CSCI,  progress in implementing the plan will contribute 

to the Annual Performance Assessment for 2008/09.   

This report outlines the main implications for Corporate Governance arising out of the 

Inspection and the action plan which has been developed to address its recommendations. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: 247459 
 
Tel: Dennis Holmes 

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 111



 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of the production by the Commission for Social Care 

Inspectorate (CSCI) of the outcome of the  Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
Inspection of Leeds Adult Social Care conducted in the summer of 2008 and reported to 
the Executive Board of the Council on the 3rd December 2008.The report describes the 
arrangements that have been made for progress against the recommendations to be 
reported within the Council, to CSCI and to the wider partnerships in the City. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 A three year national programme of Independence Wellbeing and Choice inspections of 

Adult Social Care is taking place between 2007-2009. The fieldwork for the Leeds 
inspection took place between 29th July and 6th August 2008. The inspection outcome 
informs the Annual Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care and is therefore linked 
to the Corporate Assessment. 

 
2.2 The objective of the inspection was  to evaluate Leeds City Council’s performance in 

ensuring social care outcomes for its population have developed in line w
[...]


 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
 
Date: 21st January 2009 
 
Subject: KPMG Audit of Business Continuity Management at the Council 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report summarises the key findings from KPMG’s recent audit of the Council’s 

Business Continuity Management (BCM) arrangements.   
 
2.0   Background Information 
 
2.1 As part of their 2007/08 Audit and Inspection Plan, it was agreed that KPMG would 

carry out a review of the implementation of BCM arrangements across the Council.  
The audit objectives were to: 

• Gain an understanding and provide an assessment on the current status of the 
BCM programme at the Council; 

• Review the current BCM programme and associated plans/policies to identify 
whether good practice has been followed; 

• Gain an understanding of the processes and procedures the Council has in place 
when considering third party support/partnerships regarding BCM; 

• Determine whether individual business units are following the guidelines set out by 
the BCM programme and have a clear understanding of their roles and 
responsibilities within the overall programme; 

• Determine whether the Council has in place adequate processes and procedures 
for testing and maintenance of the BCM programme;  

• Identify whether an adequate awareness and training programme has been 
developed by the Council for BCM; 

• Identify whether the Council’s Internal Audit function or independent body carry out 
impartial reviews on BCM against defined standards and policies;  

• Identify whether key personnel have been identified at all levels and continuous 
training is available and carried for the above personnel; and 

• Consider the links between BCM and the IT Disaster Recovery plan. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

Originator: Coral Main  
 
Tel: 51572 

 Ward Mem

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, G Driver, J Elliott, 
P Grahame, G Latty, N Taggart and 
C Campbell 
 

 Co-optee   
Mr M Wilkinson 

 
Apologies Councillors M Iqbal and G Kirkland 

 
 
 
 

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Members agreed to accept the officers’ recommendation that Appendices 7 
and 8 to Appendix A of agenda item 8 be classed as exempt information, 
however Members agreed not to exclude the public for this item unless the 
exempt information needed to be specifically discussed or referred to.  
 

70 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

71 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

72 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Iqbal and Councillor Kirkland. 
 

73 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 26th November 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 26th November 2008 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

74 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 60, the Head of Internal Audit  informed Members that 
further work was needed in relation to the audit of the Council’s decision 
making processes.  The Head of Internal Audit undertook to present the 
outcomes of the audit at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 30th April 
2009. 
 
Further to Minute 64, it was confirmed that a report regarding Fraudulent 
Tenancies would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 18th March 
2009, and that this would address whether the use of the term ‘fraudulent’ 
was appropriate. 
 

75 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

The Chair of the Standards Committee informed Members that the General 
Purposes Committee had recently considered options for the Standards 
Committee Membership, which would be considered by Full Council on 25th 
February 2009. He also reported that final proposals regarding the Review of 
the Local Assessment Procedures would be considered by the Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 17th February 2009, and that the Standards 
Committee had submitted a response on its own behalf to the consultation on 
the Code of Conduct for Members and officers. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 
16th December 2008 be noted. 
 

76 KPMG Audit of Business Continuity Management at the Council  
 

The Chair welcomed representatives from KPMG, who were in attendance to 
present this item which summarised the key findings from KPMG’s recent 
audit of the Council’s Business Continuity Management arrangements. 
 
Members were informed that, as the audit was undertaken in Summer 2008, 
the results of the Annual Performance Assessment reports regarding 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Services had not been available to help 
inform the Business Continuity Audit.  KPMG assured the committee that the 
follow-up work planned for 2009-10 would take account of the concerns raised 
in the reports.  KPMG also assured Members that the follow-up work would 
address the current economic climate and its potential implications on the 
Council’s partner organisations.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the progress made with respect to Business Continuity Management 

across the Council be noted; and 
(b) That KPMG alert the Committee to any concerns which may emerge from 

the follow up work planned for 2009-10. 
 
(Councillor Grahame arrived at 10.20am during the consideration of this item.) 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

77 Information Security Update  
 

The Project Manager (Information and Knowledge Management) presented a 
report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing Members with an immediate update on the actions taken to-date in 
light of the recent information security breaches. 
 
Members particularly discussed the following points: 

• Memory sticks should only be used where absolutely necessary, and 
alternative data storage methods should be considered before a 
memory stick is used; 

• A suitable disciplinary procedure should be introduced to address any 
breaches of the Code of Practice for memory sticks, however the 
emphasis should be on preventing any such breaches; 

• Elected Members should be provided with further guidance on the best 
way to handle large amounts of data; 

• The cross-party IT reference group could consider the best way to 
assist Members; 

• The number of laptops stolen or lost by the Council should be 
monitored; and 

• The ALMOs and Education Leeds should be required to comply with 
the Code of Practice rather than just the principles contained within, as 
they use data which is owned by the Council. It was agreed that the 
report which would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 11th 
February should address this issue. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) That a report detailing the findings and recommendations (and 

associated action plans) from the investigations undertaken into the 
two recent information security breaches be submitted to the 
Committee’s next meeting to be held on 11th February 2009. 

 
78 EASEL Decisions Update  
 

The Head of the East Project Office, Regeneration Service presented a report 
introducing the decision making arrangements for the EASEL Joint Venture 
Company which were approved by Executive Board on 5th November 2008.  
 

Members commented that: 

• Due to the current economic climate ongoing monitoring was required 
in relation to the Joint Venture Company to ensure that the governance 
arrangements for EASEL remain fit for purpose; and 

• Assurances were needed in relation to the existence of appropriate 
audit arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the governance arrangements approved by Executive Board with 
regards to the governance arrangements for the EASEL Joint Venture 
Company be noted;  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

(b) That the Head of Easel Project office ensures that, through ongoing 
review, the governance arrangements for EASEL continue to protect 
the Council over the course of the 20 year agreement; and 

(c) That KPMG gives assurance to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee regarding whether the governance arrangements for the 
EASEL JVCo are operating well in practice. 

 
79 Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection of Adult Social Services 

2008  
 

The Director of Adult Social Services presented a report advising Members of 
the outcome of the Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection of Leeds 
Adult Social Services that had recently been published by the Commission for 
Social Care Inspectorate (CSCI).  The Director of Adult Social Services 
outlined the main implications for corporate governance arising out of the 
inspection and the action plan which has been developed to address its 
recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) had 
asked a Proposals Working Group to monitor the progress of Adult Social 
Services in addressing the Action Plan. 
 
Members particularly discussed the following points: 
 

• The Committee needed to be assured that the correct arrangements 
are in place to ensure risks are identified and a framework of 
accountabilities exists  for managing those risks; and 

• The criticisms within the CSCI report relating to the operation of the 
Adult Safeguarding Board, the chairing of which Members felt should 
be performed by an independent person. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report, the Independence Wellbeing and 
Choice Inspection Report and the associated Action Plan be noted; 

(b) That further reports be submitted to the Committee regarding progress 
in addressing concerns expressed in the inspection report relating to 
the safeguarding arrangements and risk management; and  

(c) That the Committee be advised of any amendments to the ‘No Secrets’ 
guidance which have governance implications. 

 
(Councillor Taggart arrived at 11.45am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

80 Half Year Internal Audit Report 2008/09  
 

The Head of Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources informing 
the Committee of the issues raised by Internal Audit in the half year annual 
report for 2008/09, none of which required direct action by the Committee. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

Members were advised of the reasons why the ‘Sale of Land’ review had 
been given an opinion of limited assurance, and were assured that follow up 
work would be undertaken before the end of the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Half Year Internal Audit Report 2008/09 be noted. 
 

81 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Due to the large number of reports due to be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting on 18th March 2009, it was agreed that an additional meeting would 
be arranged (to be held in May 2009). 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the draft work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted; and 

(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged (to be held in 
May 2009). 

 
 
 


